
Agenda

                                  

Achieving for Children Joint Committee

Meeting Date:
Wednesday, 11 July 2018

Meeting Time:
11.30 am

Meeting Venue:
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead

Paul Martin, Chief Executive

Members Councillor Natasha Airey
Councillor Simon Dudley (Co-Chair)
Councillor David Evans
Councillor Kevin Davis
Councillor Liz Green (Co-Chair)
Councillor Diane White
Councillor Penelope Frost
Councillor Jo Humphreys
Councillor Gareth Roberts (Co-Chair)

Committee 
Administrator

Shilpa Manek
01628 796310
shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:Shilpa.manel@rbwm.gov.uk


PLEASE NOTE:

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please 
leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to 
collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the 
building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency 
the meeting will be audio recorded. The audio recording will also be made 
available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be 
undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting 
room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and 
that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 
regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

To find out how to register to speak at meetings please contact the Committee 
administrator.

The deadline for registration is 12noon on the working day prior to the 
meeting.

For those members of the public with hearing difficulties induction loops have 
been fitted in the Council Chamber.

Members are reminded that they are required to securely dispose of agenda 
packs that contain private information.

Democratic Services
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
3 July 2018



1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence and attendance of alternate members.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 5 - 6)

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and
any other non-pecuniary interests (personal interests) relevant to items on
this agenda.

3.  MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (Pages 7 - 10)

To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2018.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Members of the public may ask questions or make representations.
Notice of questions or representations to be submitted must be received
by 12 noon on 10th July 2018. Please email shilpa.manek@rbwm.gov.uk

5.  APPOINTMENT OF A NEW AFC CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Pages 11 - 14)

Joint Committee to authorize the CE appointment in consultation with the Leaders of each Council and the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors, to implement their preferred option for the appointment of a CE for 
Achieving for Children, and to make any decisions on interim arrangements to enable timely recruitment in 
line with the intention of the Councils.

6.  2018-2019 AFC BUSINESS PLAN AND MFTP INTERIM (Pages 15 - 44)

To approve the interim business plan for 2018-19 and to note that a three year plan will be developed for 
2019-20 to reflect the outcome of the Council’s agreed position, as owners, on the future direction and 
strategy of the company.

7.  SUMMARY OF RESERVED MATTERS TAKEN BY CHIEF EXECUTIVES DURING THE YEAR 
(Pages 45 - 50)

The Joint Committee to note and formally record the reserved matter decisions that have been taken by the 
Member Councils, as the joint owners of AfC, since the committee’s last meeting on 14 March 2018.

8.  AUDITED AFC ACCOUNTS 2017-8 (Pages 51 - 166)

To note the above report.

9.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Joint Committee to note the dates of future meetings:

Wednesday 14 November 2018 – 10.30am - Richmond

Wednesday 13 March 2018 – TBC - Kingston



This page is intentionall
[...]
ove to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Official

ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 14 March 2018.

PRESENT: 

RBKuT
Councillor Kevin Davis (Chairman)
Councillor Richard Hudson
Councillor Margaret Thompson
RBW&M
Councillor David Evans
Councillor Natasha Airey
Councillor Phillip Bicknell (for Councillor Dudley)
LBRuT
Councillor Paul Hodgins (Co-Chair)
Councillor Stephen Speak
Councillor Susan Chappell

Also present:
Charlie Adan, Alison Alexander, Nick Whitfield, Rob Henderson, Ian Dodds, Mark Maidment, Mandy 
Skinner, Chris Smith, Lucy Kourpas, Elizabeth Brandill-Pepper, Kirsty Hogg, David Cook, Chris Smith

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Councillor Dudley sent apologies and was substituted for by Councillor 
Bicknell.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

22. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
The minutes from the meeting on 6th December were agreed and signed.

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
None

24. AFC TREASURY PLAN - RESERVED MATTER
Lucy Kourpas introduced this item, which is a Reserved Matter delegated 
to the Joint Committee for decision.  The Treasury Plan is an essential part 
of the financial governance of the Company and enables the owning 
Councils to exercise control over the Company’s financial arrangements.  
The Plan needs to be approved at least annually and whenever events 
require a review.  The Plan was last approved and reviewed in September 
2017 and the key features for the new Plan remain the same.  Approval of 
the Plan is an element that supports the ‘Teckal’ exemption.
 
The Revolving Credit Facility (RCF) provides the primary funding for AfC, 
and the only funding in the foreseeable future.  The RCF sets out the terms 
for AfC borrowing from the Councils.  The shares are to remain the same 
for this Plan, as the changes are less than 5% for each Council.  
 
RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the contents of the report, 
considered the Revolving Credit Facility and approved the Treasury Plan.

 

7

Agenda Item 3



Official

25. RESERVED MATTER - APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS
Lucy Kourpas introduced this item, explaining that the appointment of an 
auditor for AfC is a Band 3 Reserved Matter that is delegated to the Joint 
Committee for decision.  
 
The current auditor is Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT), who were originally 
appointed in 2014 for a period of 3 years to end with the 2016/17 financial 
year audit.  GT were appointed as they were auditors for both Richmond 
and Kingston Councils and there were cost efficiencies from the ‘group’.  
AfC is about to start the procurement process for new auditors, who need 
to be in place for handover from GT, to start on 9th July.  The contract 
period will be 3 years, with the option to extend for a further two years.  GT 
are part of the ESPS framework and there is the possibility that they might 
be re-appointed, in which case there will not be a handover.
 
As the dates of AfC’s Audit and Risk Committee and Board and the Joint 
Committee mean that there are more than the 28 days statutory period 
between the despatch of AfC’s accounts and the meeting of the Joint 
Committee, the decision to appoint an auditor needs to be delegated to 
officers.  The terms of reference for the Joint Committee provide for this 
and it is suggested that the decision to is delegated to the Chief Executives 
of the owning Councils.
 
In response to member questions, Lucy Kourpas informed the Joint 
Committee that it is mandatory to reappoint auditors every three years, and 
Mark Maidment added that certain internal controls are required and that 
auditors must change every 10 years.
 
RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the contents of the report and the 
proposed procurement route and agreed to the delegation of the decision 
to appoint an auditor for AfC to the Chief Executives of the three owning 
Councils.
 
 

26. AFC BUSINESS PLAN PRESENTATION
Ian Dodds gave a slide presentation, giving context for the AfC Business 
Plan including; service quality, regulatory compliance, service 
developments, financial sustainability, business opportunities and 
operational effectiveness.
 
The Business Plan shows the contract budget for the next year as being 
£46,283,000 for Kingston, £51,964,000 for Richmond and £33,779,000 for 
Windsor and Maidenhead.  These figures take into account planned 
efficiency savings and demand pressure for each Council.
 
The strategic beliefs are about building resilience so that families and 
communities can support children without the need for costly, statutory 
interventions and develop more inclusive services for children and young 
people with disabilities (SEND), complex needs and challenging 
behaviours.  The strategic beliefs also include creating local provision and 
supporting children and young people to develop independence.  For the 
Company, the strategic belief is to develop the skills and resources the 
company needs to deliver efficient, cost effective and financially 
sustainable children’s services.
 

8



Official

For each project the following would be considered:
         Benefit or outcome to be achieved
         Key success measured
         Financial investment required (GANT charts to be used)
         Identified financial saving
         Service lead
         Milestones and timescales

To develop resilience the Signs of Safety practice model, family-based 
solutions and systemic family therapy would be used, consistency of social 
work p
[...]
he AfC area also 
could not be measured for the effect on data.  A better narrative was 
needed around school places.
 
Ian Dodds explained the programme for independence, which covered 
SEN transport criteria, vocational opportunities and pathways and support 
and skill development for unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
(UASC).  This would require systemic leadership, including other areas 
such as housing services.
 
Ian Dodds explained the resources programme, aiming for a permanent 

9



Official

and resilient workforce, making HR and ICT services the best they can be, 
support and skills for UASC, improving the organisational culture and 
growing the Company and diversification.  
 
In response to members’ questions, Ian Dodds noted that the 
organisational culture improvements would be developing new ways of 
working.  For example, supporting all levels of the workforce to take more 
responsibility, improving career pathways so that practitioners could step 
up to management roles, removing any ‘blame culture’ and building 
resilience.
 
Rob Henderson also explained that independence included giving staff the 
ability to promote independence – looking at what skills and abilities were 
required to enable a child to stay with their family or return to their family.  
Parents would also be encouraged to take responsibility.  
 
Nick Whitfield noted the need to improve the interface between the 
Councils and AfC, and that the Councils needed to be aware of what AfC 
could provide.  Charlie Adan noted that the organisational culture was 
learned behaviour and the responses to stimuli, such as bad press creating 
a culture of risk aversion.  Charlie Adan also noted the growth agenda in 
Kingston, which was expected to benefit the most vulnerable children.
 
RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the verbal report.
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING
A member requested that key performance data from all three Councils 
should be brought to the Joint Committee for discussion, as it was the only 
meeting where all three boroughs’ members were together.  Sharing data 
would facilitate sharing of best practice.  A member suggested that a 
different area’s performance could be examined at different Joint 
Committee meetings.  After discussion, it was felt this might be carried out 
at a separate workshop session.
 
A member also requested that information regarding budget setting should 
be brought to the next meeting of the Joint Committee.
 
Date of next meeting: 11th July 2018 at 11am – Windsor and Maidenhead
 
Members were informed of the rotation of clerkship to Windsor and 
Maidenhead for the July meeting.
 
RESOLVED: That a workshop session on performance data should be 
held after the next Joint Committee meeting.  That budget setting 
information should be brought to the next Joint Committee meeting.
 

CHAIRMAN

10



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 11 JULY 2018 

  
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVES OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF  

KINGSTON UPON THAMES, THE LONDON BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND UPON THAMES AND THE ROYAL 
BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
  

S0UBJECT: RECRUITMENT OF A CHIEF EXECUTIVE FOR  
ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Joint Committee with options for the appointment of a new              
Chief Executive for the company following the retirement of the current post-holder in             
September 2018.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Joint Committee authorises the Chief Executives, in consultation with the           
Leaders of each Council and the Chair of the Board of Directors, to implement              
their preferred option for the appointment of a Chief Executive for Achieving            
for Children, and to make any outstanding decisions on interim arrangements           
to enable timely recruitment in line with the intention of the Councils.  
 
 
3. DETAILS 
 
Nick Whitfield is retiring as Chief Executive of Achieving for Childr
[...]
nual approval or amendment of Achieving for Children’s business plan, including the             
financial plan, is a reserved matter for the Councils as the owners of the company. Achieving                
for Children would normally produce a three-year business plan and medium-term financial            
plan; however, interim plans have been developed for 2018/19 to enable the member             
Councils to review and agree the future direction and strategy for the company following a               
change in political leadership in the two founding Councils, the recent admission of the Royal               
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and retirement of the current Chief Executive.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Joint Committee approves the interim business plan for 2018/19 and notes that a              
three-year plan will be developed for 2019-2022 to reflect the outcome of the Councils’              
agreed position, as owners, on the future direction and strategy of the company. 
 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
The interim business plan is attached to this report as ​Annex A ​and the interim financial plan                 
as ​Annex B​. An early draft of the interim plan was presented to the Joint Committee at its                  
meeting on 14 March 2018. The discussion at the meeting has shaped final plan; in               
particular, it reflects the challenging financial contexts facing the Councils and the need for              
the company to operate within budget. At the same time, demand for services is increasing:               
predominantly support for children in care and for children and young people with special              
educational needs and disabilities (SEND), and new statutory responsibilities to provide           
support and accommodation for care leavers until the age of 25. The interim plan therefore               
focuses on better managing demand for services, delivering the required efficiency savings            
and achieving longer-term financial sustainability; balanced with a need to maintain the            
quality of services and support innovation.  
 

15

Agenda Item 6



The programmes in the plan are based on a conviction that, in order to meet these                
challenges and achieve the best possible outcomes for children, young people and families,             
the company proposes to focus its work on four priority areas in 2018/19:  
 
(a) Building resilience so that families and communities are better able to help, support and              

protect children without the need for statutory interventions. 
 
(b) Creating local provision so that children and young people can stay closer to their              

families and support networks, and benefit from integrated services. 
 
(c) Developing more inclusive services and opportunities for children and young people with            

disabilities, complex needs and challenging behaviours. 
 
(d) Supporting children and young people to develop their independence and skills for            

adulthood.  
 
The interim business plan sets out the actions that need to be taken and the projects that will                  
need to deliver, or start to deliver, over the next 12 months to meet these aims. The majority                  
of these projects will be delivered across Kingston, Richmond and Windsor and            
Maidenhead; however, some actions and projects have been designed to meet specific local             
challenges or circumstances. A senior manager will be responsible for leading each project             
to ensure it remains on track to deliver the desired outcome and efficiency savings. Key               
milestones, success measures and risks have been identified and these, together with            
progress, will be monitored and reported quarterly to the Board of Directors and to the               
Councils through the Operational Commissioning Group.  
 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial impl
[...]
eme of delegation and financial regulations 

 Training of all members of staff with budget manager responsibility 

 Review of future years plans 

 Annual review of MTFP with commissioners 

42



 

13 

 

 Working to achieve income generation targets within Teckal limitations and periodic review of 
Teckal position 

 Detailed budget monitoring and reporting on all major risk areas including placement and salary 
budgets 

 A final plan to be published once the review of the Company’s Strategic direction is complete 
 
 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 11 JULY 2018 

  
REPORT OF: COMPANY SECRETARY 

  
SUBJECT: RESERVED MATTERS 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Joint Committee with a summary of the reserved decisions that have               
been made by the member Councils as the joint owners as Achieving for Children.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Joint Committee notes and formally records the reserved matter decisions that            
have been taken by the member Councils, as the joint owners of Achieving for              
Children, since the Committee’s last meeting on 14 March 2018.  
 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
An Inter-Authority Agreement sets out how Achieving for Children’s three member Councils            
will act together in their joint ownership of the company; this includes how they will make the                 
decisions that are reserved to them as owners.  
 
There are 19 reserved decisions which are attached to this report as ​Annex A​. The reserved                
decisions are banded: Band 1 decisions are reserved to the two founding Councils; Band 2               
decisions require a 75% vote of the share guarantee in favour of the proposal; and Band 3                 
decisions are decided by a simple majority vote. The Joint Committee agreed the process for               
making reserved decisions at its meeting on 16 September 2015. The decisions are made              
by the Councils and are enacted in a General Meeting of the company attended by the                
Council Chief Executives or their nominated representative. The final stage of the process is              
for the Company Secretary to produce a report for the Joint Committee informing them of all                
reserved decisions that have been made by the owners of the company.  
 
Decisions have been made on two reserved matters since the last Joint Committee meeting.  
 
 
 
 

45

Agenda Item 7



 
RESERVED MATTER DECISIONS - BAND 3  
 

Reserved Matter Decision Date  

Reserved Matter 12:  
appoint or remove any    
auditor of the company.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP was     
appointed as the company’s    
external auditor from   
2018/19 to 2020/21. This    
followed an external   
procurement exercise.  

The decision was made at a      
General Meeting of the    
company on 21 June 2018.  

Reserved Matter 17: appoint    
or remove any Director of     
the company. 
 
 

Sarah Ireland was appointed    
as a Director representing    
the Royal Borough of    
Kingston upon Thames,   
replacing Anne Reparth who    
has been removed as a     
Director.  

The decision was made at a      
General Meeting of the    
company on 30 April 2018.  

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5. PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no procurement implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  
 
 
7. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
 
Consultation and public engagement is not directly relevant to this report. 
 
 
8. WIDER CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no corporate implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 

46



9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
There are no background documents. 
 
 
10. ANNEXES 
 
A: Members’ Inter-Authority Agreement, Schedule 2, Reserved Matter Decisions  
 
[...]
          
or transactions shall also be subject to prior approval within the business plan             
which shall be approved by the Members in accordance with the Reserved            
Matters. 

11. Enter into any borrowing, credit facility or investment arrangement (other than           
trade credit in the ordinary course of business) that has not been approved by the               
Members under the Treasury Plan. 

12. Approve or remove any auditor of the company. 

48



13. Adopt or amend the business plan in respect of each financial year, which for the               
avoidance of doubt shall include the adoption and amendment of an operating            
revenue budget for the financial year to which it relates. 

14. Adopt or amend the Treasury Plan. 

15. Enter into any arrangement, contract or transaction within, ancillary or incidental to            
the ordinary course of the company’s business or is otherwise than on arm’s length              
terms. 

16. Deal with any surpluses of the company. 

17. Appoint or remove any Director from the Board of Directors. 

18. Agree any terms for any Director (but for the avoidance of doubt this does not               
include the terms and conditions of employment of Executive Directors as defined            
in the Articles of Association of the Company). 

19. Agree changes in employment terms and conditions which would be inconsistent           
with the National Joint Council National Agreement on Pay and Conditions of            
Service and any changes to the pay and grading structure of the Chief Executive              
post of the company.  

 
 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 11 JULY 2018 

  
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

  
SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Joint Committee with the company’s audited Annual Report            
and Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, which were approved by the Board of             
Directors at their meeting on 5 June 2018.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Joint Committee receives the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts           
for Achieving for Children for 2017/18.  
 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
The Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 are attached to this report              
as ​Annex A. The accounts have been prepared to meet the requirements of the              
Companies Act 2006 and the International Financial Reporting Standards. The          
content of the annual report element is largely prescribed; it contains a statement by              
the Chair of the Board of Directors, a strategic report detailing key achievements and              
risks, and a Directors’ report setting out their responsibilities and remuneration.  
 
In terms of the statement of accounts, gross expenditure in 2017/18 was £145.625             
million; this includes part-year expenditure relating to the Royal Borough of Windsor            
and Maidenhead who became a member of the company in August 2017. Taking this              
into account, expenditure is broadly similar to 2016/17 where gross expenditure was            
£121.995m. Expenditure is broken down by service area and payment type in Note 9              
of the accounts (see page 53 of the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts).  
 
The company is reporting an in-year loss of £9 million for 2017/18. The loss relates to                
the cost of allowing for pension benefits to be accrued by employees in the Local               
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and includes £6.4 million of net pension           
liabilities relating to the transfer of staff into the company from the Royal Borough of               
Windsor and Maidenhead. The loss for the year will be added to profits and losses               
from previous years and carried forward on the company’s Statement of Financial            
Position. This shows th
[...]
 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

166


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
	5 APPOINTMENT OF A NEW AfC CHIEF EXECUTIVE
	6 2018-2019 AfC BUSINESS PLAN AND MFTP INTERIM
	7 SUMMARY OF RESERVED MATTERS TAKEN BY CHIEF EXECUTIVES DURING THE YEAR
	8 AUDITED AfC ACCOUNTS 2017-8
	Insert from: "(B) JC Annual Report and Accounts 110718 ANNEX A.pdf"
	AfC Annual reports and statement of accounts FC 2018
	v8 Achieving for Children Annual Report 1718 - Final for Board





Minutes of the meeting


ACHIEVING FOR CHILDREN JOINT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey, Simon Dudley, David Evans, Penny Frost, Liz 
Green, Jo Humphreys and Diane White

Also in attendance: Alison Alexander, David Archibald, Elizabeth Brandill-Pepper,  Ian 
Dodds, Hilary Hall, Rob Henderson, Kirsty Hogg, Sarah Ireland, Paul Martin, Kevin 
McDaniel and Mandy Skinner

Clerk: Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth Roberts and Roy Thompson. 
Sarah Ireland was attending on behalf of Roy Thompson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes from the meeting on 14 March 2018 were Unanimously agreed and signed as a 
true and accurate record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No questions received.

APPOINTMENT OF A NEW AFC CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Committee thanked Nick Whitfield for all his hard work.

Councillor Liz Green suggested a discussion was required about the Chief Executive role for 
AfC. The previous Chief Executive had been very outward facing, working three days a week 
for AfC and assisting other local authorities mainly at the request of the Department for 
Education.

Councillor Liz Green asked if there was an appetite for a highly paid role of a chief executive 
or managing director or could the role be consumed within the roles of current directors.

The Joint Committee agreed that the focus should be on the delivery for our residents and the 
saving made could be used directly back into operations.

Councillor Liz Green suggested that AfC work on a new model and what it might look like and 
bring a report to a future meeting. Whilst the model was being worked on, the current interim 
chief executive, Ian Dodds agreed to remain in post at no additional cost to AfC.

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee instructed the AfC Board to develop a proposal for a new 
leadership structure without the role of Chief Executive. Ian Dodds, the current interim Chief 
Executive would remain in post as acting head at no cost to AfC.



ACTION: Proposal for a new AfC senior leadership structure to be presented at the next 
meeting.

2018-2019 AFC BUSINESS PLAN AND MFTP INTERIM 

Ian Dodds, gave a summary of the business plan and highlighted the four priority areas:

a. Building resilience so that families and communities are better able to help, support and 
protect children without the need for statutory interventions.

b. Creating local provision so that children and young people can stay closer to their families 
and support networks, and benefit from integrated services.

c. Developing more inclusive services and opportunities for children and young people with 
disabilities, complex needs and challenging behaviours.

d. Supporting children and young people to develop their independence and skills for 
adulthood.

Ian Dodds explained that some of the RBWM data was missing but it had now been added 
and also that the report did not have phased financial phasing, which would be added to the 
report. An updated version would be recirculated to all.

ACTION: Recirculate Interim 2018/19 Business Plan

Councillor Evans felt that the savings in the report were too ambitious and asked how robust 
the savings were and whether they were achievable. Ian Dodds informed the Committee that 
there were clear calculations for all savings. These would be better illustrated when all the 
phased figures were in the report.

Councillor Airey informed the Committee that an LGA report on children’s services 
expenditure had been published and Ian Dodds informed the Committee that AfC would be 
using the new formulae across the local authorities. Councillor Dudley asked how many FTE 
staff there were and who looked after the HR for AfC. Ian Dodds informed the Committee that 
there were 1126 FTE staff and Kingston HR looked after Richmond and Kingston based staff 
and RBWM HR looked after Windsor and Maidenhead based staff. A new HR model was 
currently at business case stage with proposed implementation from April 2019.

Councillor David Evans asked about the increase in numbers of education, health and care 
plans (EHCPs) and was advised that nationally funding for children with SEN was not 
sufficient. Factors which contributed to the increase included early diagnosis, children with 
more complex needs, reduced infant mortality, and the attractiveness of the local offer to 
parents of children with SEN. Due to the implementation of the SEND reforms (2014), the 
cohort had been increased from those 5-19 years to 0-25 years.  The unsustainable financial 
challenge for schools and local authorities was discussed and the need for ongoing lobbying 
of Government stressed. 

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee unanimously agreed that the three Leaders would 
write to the Prime Minister to highlight the evidenced financial pressure of educating 
children with special educational needs within the current dedicated schools block 
funding allocation.  Leaders would also detail their support for AfC to be able to open 
local free schools in order to allow more children with special education needs to be 
educated locally.  

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee approved the interim business plan for 2018/19 and 
noted that a three-year plan would be developed for 2019-2022 to reflect the outcome of 
the Councils’ agreed position, as owners, on the future direction and strategy of the 
company.



SUMMARY OF RESERVED MATTERS TAKEN BY CHIEF EXECUTIVES DURING
THE YEAR 

Ian Dodds introduced this item, explaining that decisions had been made on two reserved 
matters since the last Joint Committee, both in Band 3. The first was reserved matter 12: to 
appoint or remove any auditor of the company – Grant Thornton UK LLP were appointed as 
the company’s external auditor from 2018/19 to 2020/2021. This followed an external 
procurement exercise and the decision was made at the General Meeting of the company on 
21 June 2018. The second was reserved matter 17: to appoint or remove any Director of the 
company – Sarah Ireland was appointed as a Director representing the Royal Borough of 
Kingston upon Thames, replacing Anne Redparth who had been removed as a Director. This 
decision was made at a General Meeting of the company on 30 April 2018.

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted and formally recorded the reserved matter 
decisions that had been taken by the member councils, as joint owners of Achieving for 
Children, since the Committee’s last meeting on 14 March 2018.

Councillor Dudley suggested that the Reserved Matters structure be revisited. Currently, the 
Royal Borough only had 20% consideration in the partnership, which was, appropriately, 
based on the company moving to secure two further members within the short timescale and 
then the percentage consideration would have changed accordingly. The current 20% meant 
that the Royal Borough was effectively disenfranchised from any Band 2 decisions based on 
the 75% threshold. Whilst this was understandable at the time of transfer and the anticipated 
growth at that time, it was not acceptable now if the expansion was deferred. The Royal 
Borough would like the threshold for Band 2 decisions moved to 80%.

AUDITED AFC ACCOUNTS 2017-8 

David Archibald, Chairman of the AfC Board, informed the Joint Committee that the Audited 
AfC accounts had been agreed and signed. They were for noting only.

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the Audited Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts for Achieving for Children for 2017/18.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Members noted the date of the next meeting: Wednesday 14 November 2018 at 11am at 
Richmond.

The March 2019 meeting would now be a daytime meeting starting at 11am at Kingston.

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 12.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


